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M I S S I O N

The mission of Memorial Park Conservancy is to preserve, restore, and enhance Memorial Park 
for the enjoyment of all Houstonians, today and tomorrow.

C O R E  VA LU E S

» 	 Visionary stewardship of all resources

» 	 Conservation of natural resources

by the
 NumbersM E M O R I A L  PA R K

June 1, 2023 - May 31, 2024

» 	 Sustainability and resilience

» 	 Exemplary park management
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Memorial Park Conservancy saw a remarkable year of growth, community engagement and celebration in 2023-2024.

In November 2023, we held the highly anticipated Grand Opening of our Running Complex, including the Roy H. Cullen 
Timing Track and the Running Trails Center Event Plaza. The “all-comers” celebration day brought over 3,000 people 
and 60 eager kids, who were the first to test out the new track. In December, our third annual Deck the Park lit up Clay 
Family Eastern Glades once again in a festive celebration for all ages.

January 2024 launched Memorial Park’s Centennial. The Park was full of moments to remember: colorful banners and 
a special centennial logo touted 100 Years of History, 100 Years for Houston.  In March, we went big and rolled out the 
picnic blanket for The Biggest Picnic in Texas, 100th Birthday Edition, where more than 4,000 people joined us on a 
cloudy, chilly day to celebrate.

Our April gala, The Park Ball: Celebrating 100 Years raised a record-breaking $1.3 million to support the annual care 
of Memorial Park. April showers brought a May derecho. While sustained winds caused tree loss and damage to the 
Ravine Bridges along the Seymour Lieberman Trail, the Conservancy staff quickly mobilized to triage and address the 
highest-priority repairs. 

The Conservancy’s 2024 fiscal year has been filled with milestone moments. Most were joyful, some were challenging, 
but the common thread through every moment was the resiliency of the Park and the people who call it their home 
away from home. 

The Conservancy’s mission is to preserve, restore, and enhance Memorial Park for all Houstonians, and this past year 
is a testament to that commitment. In partnership with Kinder Foundation, the City of Houston, Uptown Houston, and 
Nelson Byrd Woltz Landscape Architects, the Conservancy is making significant strides in realizing the Master Plan 
vision for Memorial Park. 

As new projects come to fruition, it becomes the Conservancy’s responsibility to ensure their long-term care and 
continued sustainability. The cost of care associated with preserving these beautiful spaces will continue long beyond 
the ribbon cutting and initial excitement of project openings. What remains constant, with the invaluable support of our 
friends and donors like you, is Memorial Park’s staying power as a space for community, healing, resilience and well-
being. Your generosity directly contributes to the ongoing renewal and enhancement of Memorial Park.

In the coming year, plans for Memorial Groves, our next major Ten-Year Plan project, will begin taking shape. This 
space will honor the Park’s history while further enhancing its natural beauty and providing new opportunities for 
recreation, education and relaxation.

Thank you for your unwavering commitment to our mission. Working together with your continued support, we can 

ensure Memorial Park remains a cherished oasis into its next century. 

In sincere gratitude,

Veronica Chapa Gorczynski 
Chair, Board of Directors 
Memorial Park Conservancy

DEAR FRIENDS OF MEMORIAL PARK,
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CELEBRATING 100 YEARS OF MEMORIAL PARK
Memorial Park celebrated its biggest birthday yet in 2024! To honor this landmark event, 

the Memorial Park Conservancy team designed a suite of Centennial logos, prominently 

displayed on banners, flyers, email signatures, and social media graphics throughout the year.

Centennial signage was also unveiled through out the 

Park, while themed stickers, shirts and merchandise 

were distributed at the Cullen Running Trails Center 

and during events.

A dedicated webpage titled “100 Ways to Celebrate” was 

launched on the website, offering a comprehensive list 

of ways for Park visitors to engage with and support the 

Conservancy throughout the year. These family-friendly 

options encouraged Park goers to explore different areas 

of the Park, participate in events, and much more!

Finally, several themed events took place throughout the 

year, including The Biggest Picnic in Texas: 100th Birthday 

Edition and The Park Ball, Celebrating 100 Years. 

The Centennial Celebration was more than just a tribute 

to the Park’s history; it was also about celebrating a 

vibrant and sustainable future. Thanks to the combined 

efforts of the Conservancy team, volunteers, and 

the broader community, Memorial Park will remain 

a beloved sanctuary for relaxation, recreation, and 

reflection for decades to come!

6 MEMORIAL PARK CONSERVANCY 2 0 2 4  I m p a c t  R e p o r t



B I G G E S T  P I C N I C  I N  T E X A S
On March 9, 2024, Memorial Park Conservancy marked the Park’s 

Centennial at the Biggest Picnic in Texas: 100th Birthday Edition, 

presented by Chevron. The celebration was a massive hit! 

Despite the chilly weather, over 4,000 attendees gathered to revel in the 

festivities. The day was filled with live music, entertainment, face painting, 

children’s activities, and 5,000 complimentary cupcakes courtesy of H-E-B. 

Amidst the celebrations, hundreds sang along as we wished Memorial 

Park a ‘Happy Birthday’ on stage, with Houston Astros mascot Orbit joining 

in on the fun. 

Visitors had the opportunity to explore the two 35-foot Kinder Land Bridge 

mounds that connect the Park’s north and south sides across its 1,500 

acres, offering a fresh perspective of the Park. Within the 100-acre space, 

guests discovered wildlife viewing stations, trails, boardwalks, and the 

Emily Clay Family Scramble, a pathway created from upcycled pieces 

of Memorial Drive leading to breathtaking views of the Uptown and 

Downtown skylines from the East mound. 

A heartfelt thank you goes out to our sponsors, Chevron and H-E-B, as 

well as all our partners who contributed to this memorable day. With a 

multitude of friends gathering to honor this significant milestone, the 

Biggest Picnic in Texas: 100th Birthday Edition was an unforgettable day for 

all Houstonians involved.
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A major programmatic hub and access point on the south 

side of the Park, the Running Complex is nestled to the 

southwest of Kinder Land Bridge and Cyvia & Melvyn 

Wolff Prairie. With amenities including the 400-meter Roy 

H. Cullen Timing Track, viewing decks, an event plaza, 

gathering spaces, trails, and more, the Running Complex 

is designed to be a central gathering spot for all types of 

Park users, while serving as a new gateway to enjoy the 

Bayou Wilds trails of Memorial Park.

The grand opening for the new project was a huge 

success! The day included a ribbon cutting ceremony, 

food, music, giveaways, and special surprises. More than 

3,000 people joined us for the big event, and more than 

60 children were the first to break in the new timing track 

during the very fun and exciting ‘Kid’s Dash!’ 

THE GRAND OPENING OF MEMORIAL PARK’S 
RUNNING COMPLEX
November 4, 2023 marked the highly anticipated Grand Opening of Memorial Park’s new 

Running Complex. 
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Thank you to everyone who made our Running Complex 

Grand Opening such a huge success! This beautiful 

space has already become a new favorite spot in the Park. 

Special thanks to the Cullen Foundation for helping to 

deliver this new amenity to Memorial Park.

Completing the final piece of the Running Complex, 

Vibrant Café opened in April of 2024, providing an all-

day dining option within the Park. This Houston-based 

café focuses on health and sustainability, contributing a 

portion of its revenue to the Park’s preservation efforts.

The Running Complex is a project in the Memorial 

Park Ten-Year Plan and is delivered in partnership with 

Memorial Park Conservancy, Kinder Foundation, Houston 

Parks and Recreation Department, and Uptown Houston.

RUNNING COMPLEX GRAND OPENING
BY THE NUMBERS
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PARK OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE

DERECHO LEAVES ITS MARK ON MEMORIAL PARK

Memorial Park Conservancy operates and maintains 1,100 of the Park’s 1,500 acres and aspires to implement 

principles of exceptional park management and stewardship. The Conservancy advances its mission through improving 

Park amenities, supporting forestry management initiatives, planting native tree varieties, maintaining trails and 

pathways, and caring for landscaped areas within the Park

Taking much of Harris County by surprise, the derecho that passed through the city on May 16, 2024 inflicted significant 

damage on Memorial Park. The committed team at Memorial Park Conservancy worked diligently over the following 

weeks to clear debris, maintain trails, remove fallen trees, and restore structural damage.

The storm’s impact: 

»	 Over 150 trees were lost or significantly damaged.

»	 Two out of the three ravine bridges on the Seymour 	

	 Lieberman Trail sustained notable guardrail damage.

»	 The Park endured four days without power in most areas.

Highlights: 

» 	 Installed cameras to increase Park user safety

» 	 Helped facilitate the resurfacing of Picnic Loop

» 	 Opened and began caring for Running Complex 	

	 and Café

» 	 Completed 1,435 work orders for fiscal year 2024!

» 	 Facilitated the cleaning of the limestone 		

	 monument at Memorial Drive and Blossom Plaza 

» 	 Renovated the Blossom Plaza entrance at Clay 	
	 Family Eastern Glades

A heartfelt thank you to all who provided 

their support during this challenging period. 

Thanks to you, Memorial Park now shines 

brighter and more beautiful than ever!
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CONSERVATION
Memorial Park Conservancy takes great pride in managing and stewarding Memorial Park, one of Houston’s 
greatest assets. In this role, there is significant responsibility to cultivate and restore the Park’s unique urban 
wild for current and future generations. This includes collaborating with environmental experts, educating others 
on biodiversity, and maintaining healthy ecosystems. Whether through planting native species, removing invasive 
plants, or advocating for sustainable practices, every action contributes to a healthier and more vibrant world.
 
The Conservation Operations Department consists of three branches: Arboriculture, Native Habitats, and 

Horticulture/Production.

Highlights: 

At times, the Memorial Park Conservation Team has to make 
the difficult decision to remove a hazardous tree. Factors like 
environmental impact, structural instability and disease can 
cause a tree to pose a significant danger to Park amenities 
and human safety. Typically, when the decision is reached, 
the tree is transferred to our Bio-Cycle where it is turned into 
mulch for the Park.

But that wasn’t good enough for MPC Arboriculture 
Coordinator Cedric Zavattiero. He’s brought new life to the 
stumps left behind after hazardous tree removals, and his 
artistic inspiration has resulted in a wonderful exhibit for 
Park users to enjoy! Zavattiero suggested carving something 
into the remaining wood rather than just leaving a stump 
behind. So far, he’s created several carved mushrooms, a 
rose, a chair and a cup pouring water! This is how one of the 

newest Memorial Park attractions was born.  

» 	 More than 150 trees and 4,000 grass and flowering 

plants were planted along the Kinder Land Bridge 

and Cyvia and Melvyn Wolff Prairie, Picnic Loop and 

Clay Family Eastern Glades.

» 	 Introduced 19,000 square feet (about four times the 

size of a basketball court) of garden beds in the 

newly opened Running Complex.

» 	 Continued care and management of more than 

70,000 square feet of Horticulture space (a football 

field of garden beds!)

» 	 Added 100 trees around Picnic Loop, planted by 

MPC Team and Livelihood Volunteers, the first step 

towards replacement of trees lost over the over the 

last 5 years to significant rain and windstorms. More 

will be planted in the coming years.

» 	 Removed trees that were lost to drought stress near 

the Sports Complex, Vale Asche Playground, and 

Fitness Center. Planted 25 trees as a first step towards 

replacement, and more to be planted late 2024.

GIVING LOST TREES A NEW LIFE!
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VOLUNTEER OPERATIONS 
Volunteers are the lifeblood of Memorial Park. Annually, thousands of individuals contribute countless hours to 

support the preservation, restoration, and enhancement of Memorial Park in collaboration with Memorial Park 

Conservancy. We are eternally thankful for our volunteers’ commitment, past, present, and future!

Below is a detailed summary of the initiatives carried out by the volunteer department during fiscal year 2024, 

focusing on conservation projects that encompassed all areas of the Park.

The cumulative efforts of our corporate partners, group events, and individual volunteers resulted 
in significant accomplishments within the Park. These endeavors greatly contributed to the Park’s 
ecosystem and overall conservation efforts.

Corporate Engagement:

Thanks to the generosity of our corporate volunteers, 
we successfully hosted 90 corporate events. Remarkably, 
80% of these corporate groups consisted of returning 
volunteers or companies that dedicated their time on 
several occasions during the fiscal year!

Additionally, 22% of these groups deepened their 
commitment by either becoming or remaining valued 
donors and Corporate Partners of Memorial Park 
Conservancy.

Volunteer Accomplishments:

»	 Re-potted 15,000+ plants.

»	 Removed 250 cubic yards of biomass.

»	 Applied 124 cubic yards of mulch.

»	 Sanitized 13,015 pots.

»	 Transplanted 1,100+ plants.

»	 Removed 109 tree stakes.

»	 Relocated 11,200 plants in the lathhouse.

»	 Seeded 38 trays and 13,228 plants.

Group and Individual Volunteer Events:

Thanks to the dedication of both group and individual 
volunteers, we successfully organized 177 events. 
These included partnerships with schools, alumni 
associations, and clubs, which together contributed 
an impressive total of 3,606 hours. This generosity 
allowed the Conservancy to carry out a total of 269 
shifts during this fiscal year!

»	 Collected 800+ seeds.

»	 Removed 7 cubic yards of litter.

»	 Applied 9 cubic yards of compost.

»	 Removed 100+ yards of fencing.

»	 Removed 75+ yards of erosion sock.

»	 Closed more than 30 goat paths.

»	 Removed dead pines equivalent to 120 cubic 

yards of wood chips.
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MEMORIAL PARK CONSERVANCY’S COMMUNICATIONS TEAM

In fiscal year 2024, Memorial Park Conservancy 

established a Communications Team to enhance the 

organization’s engagement efforts and digital presence. 

The team’s primary responsibilities include managing 

the Conservancy’s social media, website, branding, 

email communications and community engagement.

Key achievements during this period included 

launching and implementing new branding elements 

(colors, logos) and the development of a new website 

project to improve user experience and accessibility. 

Additionally, the team is focused on optimizing 

social media strategies to increase engagement and 

community connection and is actively revamping the 

Park’s signage to provide clear and visually appealing 

information to visitors.

Other initiatives include photography and content 

creation to update both the new website and keep 

followers and subscribers engaged. This includes 

conducting headshot sessions with employees to 

update all staff photos and bios on file, walking through 

the Park with Horticulture Team at peak season 

to photograph native plants in bloom, and actively 

attending community events to livestream  

and capture unique moments.

Through these efforts, the Communications Team has 

strengthened Memorial Park Conservancy’s presence 

both online and offline, building a more cohesive brand 

and fostering deeper community connections.

1,171

+21.2%

101,970

+195.2%

6,721

5,627

2,303,718

+14.2%

200,855

+6,721

32,347

Total Published Posts:

Total Followers

Total Engagements: 

Linkedin Engagements 

Total Post Link Clicks:

Total Net Follower Growth:

Total Impressions:

Total Published Posts

Total Video Views: 

Total Post Link Clicks 

Total Audience (Followers):

OVERVIEW
Instagram, Facebook, LinkedIn

HIGHLIGHTS
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PROGRAMMING & OUTREACH EVENTS
Memorial Park Conservancy consistently offers a wide variety of free and low-cost community 

events, from cultural celebrations to fun, educational experiences. By emphasizing inclusivity 

and encouraging environmental awareness, the Park showcases its dedication to enhancing the 

lives of visitors while cultivating a lively and sustainable community space.

Make Music Day, June 21:

Groove Mantra, Cris Crochemore and the Jalen Baker Trio 
took over Live Oak Court at Clay Family Eastern Glades 
to commemorate this worldwide celebration of music!

Park Conversations: Remembering August 23, 1917:

Memorial Park Conservancy launched its Camp Logan 
Park Conversations installation in partnership with 
Buffalo Soldiers National Museum, Commissioner Lesley 
Briones, Council Member Abbie Kamin, Commissioner 
Rodney Ellis, Mayor Sylvester Turner, the NAACP, South 
Texas College of Law Houston and Houston Parks and 
Recreation Department.

Brewery Bingo Series:

Launched the first-ever Brewery Bingo on September 20, 
which continued to run every other month throughout the 
year. At each event, guests were able to enjoy the beautiful 
scenery of Memorial Park, savor delicious craft beer from 
Eureka Heights and compete in several rounds of bingo 
for a chance to win prizes! 

Guided Meditation Walks, monthly event:

Several guided meditation walks were held throughout 
the year, encompassing our connection to nature and the 
benefits on mental health.

Luna Harvest Festival, October 25:

An autumn evening filled with spooky fun, featuring children’s 
activities, lively music, and delightful trick-or-treating!

Veteran’s Day Event, November 11:

Commemorated our nation’s Bells of Peace at Bush 
Groves in Memorial Park. The bells were rung to salute 
all veterans who served their nation.

Diwali Celebration, December 2:

Celebrated the Festival of Lights with a performance by 
Kusum Sharma’s Shri Natraj School of Dance and sweet 
treats from Raja Sweets.
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Deck the Park, December 1:

December kicked off with Memorial Park Conservancy’s 
annual Deck the Park event. The magic of the holiday 
season truly came to life when attendees got a first look 
at the Park’s Holiday Lights!

Star Party, monthly event:

In partnership with Houston Astronomical Society, these 
free star parties gave guests an up-close look at the 
cosmos alongside passionate astronomers. 

Chevron Marathon Hoopla Station, January 14:

Hosted Memorial Park’s first-ever ‘Scream Tunnel’ for the 
Chevron Houston Marathon, offering supporters pastries 
and hot coffee as they cheered on marathon participants.

Lunar New Year, February 11:

Hosted the Unity Dragon and Lion Dance Troupe at Clay 
Family Eastern Glades as they showcased their lively 
Dragon Dance and captivating martial arts performances.

GirlTREK Walk, monthly event:

Supporting one of the largest public health movements 
for Black women in the United States, these monthly 
GirlTREK walks invite participants to work on their journey 
to better mental and physical health during monthly walks 
at Memorial Park. 

Solar Eclipse Viewing Party, April 8:

Memorial Park Conservancy hosted a Solar Eclipse Viewing 
Party on top of Kinder Land Bridge!

Sunset Yoga, May 1:

Memorial Park Conservancy hosted its first-ever Sunset 
Yoga on the Central Lawn at Clay Family Eastern Glades. 
A perfect mid-week renewal, this event has become a 
Park-user favorite!

Memorial Walk at Memorial Park, May 25:

Houstonians were invited to Clay Family Eastern Glades on 
Memorial Day to honor the men and women who sacrificed 
their lives in service to their country. Guests were able to 
sign the name of a loved one on a Memorial Banner and 
walk the Seymour Lieberman Trail in their honor.
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F U N D R A I S I N G  E V E N T S

GLOW IN THE GLADES

On February 16, 2024, Urban Wild hosted its annual 

Glow in the Glades, presented by Williams. Due to 

unfavorable weather conditions, the Cullen Running 

Trails Center and Event Plaza were transformed into 

a premier event space complete with a tent, glowing 

lights, lounge furniture, and festive décor. Attendees 

were treated a live mural painted by Sylvia Blanco, 

indulged their sweet tooth at the candy bar, and 

danced the night away to the tunes of dueling DJs 

on our dynamic new Event Plaza! Over 250 guests 

supported this incredible night celebrating Memorial 

Park and the work of the Conservancy.  

STATE OF THE PARK

On September 27, 2023, guests gathered at the 

Junior League of Houston for the State of the Park 

breakfast. Shellye Arnold, Memorial Park Conservancy 

President and CEO, discussed how the Conservancy 

along with our project partners have spent the last 

decade transforming a Park impacted by drought, 

severe storms, and a lack of adequate resources and 

public funding. She examined how we have created 

a grounded and implementable vision that will help 

Memorial Park withstand future challenges and foster an 

even deeper connection with the diverse community of 

Houston. Guests were treated to a virtual tour of the Park 

and a sneak peek of the soon-to-open Running Complex!

Fundraising events play a crucial role in ensuring the financial stability of Memorial 

Park Conservancy and are essential for maintaining the beauty, functionality, and 

appeal of Memorial Park. Each gathering provides an opportunity for attendees to learn 

more about the Park's history, ongoing projects, and future plans, fostering a deeper 

connection with this cherished greenspace. As the sun sets on these memorable 

occasions, the shared laughter and newfound relationships echo the Conservancy's 

mission: to preserve, restore, and enhance Memorial Park for the enjoyment of all 

Houstonians, today and tomorrow.
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THE PARK BALL

On April 18, 2024, nearly 500 guests gathered in the Clay Family Eastern Glades for our centennial celebration of 

The Park Ball. Led by co-chairs Karol and Paul Barnhart, Kate and Steve Gibson, and Diane and David Modesett, the 

annual gala celebrated a milestone year for the Conservancy. Upon entering Clay Family Eastern Glades, guests 

were greeted by 8-foot tall panels detailing the history and people behind the land on which Memorial Park sits. 

Thomas Woltz, lead architect of Memorial Park’s Ten-Year Plan, introduced the evening’s honoree, Christopher 

Knapp. After dinner and remarks, guests mixed and mingled to live music by David Caceres and his Jazz Quintet. 

The evening garnered a record-smashing $1.3 million and supports the day-to-day care of Memorial Park.
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Williams has been a vital part of the Houston 

community for decades and believes in partnering 

with organizations that enhance the quality of life 

for all who call Houston home. Joining Memorial 

Park Conservancy’s Corporate Partner program was 

a natural fit for Williams. As part of its core values 

and beliefs, Williams recognizes and enthusiastically 

accepts its responsibility to the communities it 

serves. This partnership allows Williams to support 

an organization that shares its values, promotes 

sustainability, and makes a meaningful contribution to 

the community that so many of its employees call home. 

Williams handles approximately one-third of the 

natural gas in the United States and works closely with 

customers to provide the necessary infrastructure to 

serve growing markets and safely deliver natural gas 

products to fuel the clean energy economy. They aim 

to foster a high-performing, diverse, and inclusive 

environment where employees, customers, business 

partners, shareholders, and community partners are 

treated with integrity and fairness. Williams’ three-

pillar Giving Strategy guides their corporate giving and 

community involvement, aligning resources based 

on organizations where their employees are actively 

volunteering, where basic human needs are underserved, 

and where involvement helps them execute their projects 

and ongoing operations more effectively. 

Williams’ commitment to community involvement is 

not just a part of its company culture but a personal 

commitment of its employees. This is evident in the 

actions of some employees who trade their business 

attire for boots and gloves, rolling up their sleeves for 

a day of service in Memorial Park. Williams employees 

have been enthusiastic volunteers in Memorial Park 

since 2020, assisting Conservancy staff members with 

projects around the Park. Most recently, 43 Williams 

employees joined forces with the Conservancy’s 

dedicated Park staff for Operation Pine Tree Drought 

Removal. The eager volunteers successfully removed 

over 40 dead and distressed trees and cleared three 

cubic yards of biomass. Their efforts not only saved 

countless hours of valuable staff time but allowed 

Williams employees to gain a deeper insight and 

appreciation of the day-to-day care of Memorial Park. 

C O R P O R AT E  PA R T N E R  S P O T L I G H T
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Our Running Ambassadors 

helped us celebrate 

Memorial Park’s 100th 

Anniversary by competing 

in a challenge to run 100 

km in 25 days to raise 

money for Memorial Park Conservancy! Between 

February 14 and March 8, 35 Running Ambassadors 

took on the challenge and raised over $6,500 for 

Memorial Park and logged 2,000 km! 

We are so grateful to all of our Running Ambassadors 

for going the distance for Memorial Park Conservancy 

and ensuring that other runners can enjoy the Park’s 

trails and amenities for years to come.

Thank you to everyone who 

helped make our second annual 

Day of Giving a success and a 

special thank you to the Ray 

C. Fish Foundation for their 

matching gifts totaling $50,000 

this year! 

With the help of our generous supporters, we raised 

$95,000 for the Memorial Park Conservancy Fund 

from over 115 donors along with many other exciting 

accomplishments for the day:

 

•	 Our Running Ambassadors started their 100K for 

100 Years challenge strong by logging over 400 km 

and raising $1,800! 

•	 We completed all of our challenges and Power-

Hour goals. A lucky raffle winner was chosen for 

our Memorial Park Conservancy picnic basket. 

•	 Our team was out in the Park all day talking 

to donors and supporters about why they love 

Memorial Park! 

We are so grateful for our park-loving community in 

Houston and look forward to many more Day of Giving 

successes in the future!

RUNNING AMBASSADOR 2024

Volunteering is not the only way Williams 

employees give back to Memorial Park. Through 

their corporate matching gift program, Williams 

employees can help support eligible nonprofit 

organizations such as Memorial Park Conservancy. 

As Presenting Sponsors for the Conservancy’s 

Glow, Williams employees enjoy letting their hair 

down and joining fellow Park-lovers for a night 

of networking and raising awareness about the 

Conservancy’s mission. Williams’ multipronged 

methods of support for the Conservancy 

ensures that all employees, regardless of role or 

department, have access to unique ways to support 

this iconic greenspace.

Williams’ commitment to community involvement 

is not just about creating stronger communities, 

but also about nurturing a happier and healthier 

workforce. This is evident in the story of Kevin Liu, 

a longtime employee whose journey with Memorial 

Park began nearly 20 years ago. For him, the Park 

was a welcome escape from the largely concrete 

city. Now, five moves later and back in Houston, he 

is thrilled to share this special place with his family. 

Memorial Park Conservancy is grateful to Williams 

and their support of our mission to preserve, 

restore, and protect Memorial Park for all 

Houstonians. The Conservancy looks forward to 

welcoming Williams employees back to the Park 

again and again as they make new core memories 

and join us in watching Memorial Park flourish. 

“I’m amazed by how much the Park 

has evolved and deeply appreciate 

the dedicated support and staff who 

continue to maintain and improve it.”

					        — Kevin Liu

FUNDRAISING CAMPAIGNS

DAY OF GIVING
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M A S T E R  P L A N  &  T E N -Y E A R  P L A N  U P D AT E

The 2011 drought catalyzed what was to become a renewed future for Memorial Park. In close 

collaboration, Memorial Park Conservancy, Houston Parks and Recreation Department, and Uptown 

Development Authority developed a bold, visionary Master Plan for Memorial Park that included 

capital improvements, long-term conservation, and an operations and maintenance plan for the 

Park. Nelson Byrd Woltz served as the lead designer for the Master Plan, which was informed by an 

extensive public engagement process. 

Through the Ten-Year Plan, Memorial Park Conservancy has been able to accelerate design and 

construction of significant components of the Memorial Park Master Plan thanks to a $70M catalyst 

gift from Kinder Foundation, which leveraged public funding through the Uptown Development 

Authority, and by the generosity of other donors. Execution of the Ten-Year Plan is overseen by the 

Memorial Park Standards Committee, a partnership comprised of Houston Parks and Recreation 

Department, Memorial Park Conservancy, Kinder Foundation, and Uptown Houston.

Running Complex 

Completed under the Memorial Park Ten-Year Plan, the 

Running Complex debuted in November 2023, opening a 

major programmatic hub and access point on the south side 

of the Park. Located to the southwest of Kinder Land Bridge 

& Cyvia and Melvyn Wolff Prairie, the Running Complex was 

designed as a central gathering spot and serves as a new 

gateway to enjoy the Bayou Wilds trails of Memorial Park. 

The Running Complex also features the Roy H. Cullen Timing 

Track—a 400-meter, five-lane track—and an Event Plaza that 

will be available to rent for private events in the future. The 

project complements the adjacent Cullen Running Trails 

Center, which opened in 2014 and includes Visitor Services, 

restrooms and showers.

The Running Complex is the latest project delivered under the Memorial Park Master Plan that aims to enhance the 

Park’s green infrastructure, protect natural resources, and improve recreational assets for the community. Other 

recently completed Ten-Year Plan projects include the 100-acre Clay Family Eastern Glades (opened July 2020); the 

Sports Complex (opened October 2020); a new one-mile segment of the Seymour Lieberman Trail that was moved 

off of Memorial Drive, offering a scenic running route through trees and over ravines (opened October 2022); and the 

100-acre Kinder Land Bridge and Cyvia and Melvyn Wolff Prairie (opened February 2023). Memorial Park Conservancy 

is delivering the Ten-Year plan projects with its project partners: Houston Parks and Recreation Department, Uptown 

Houston, and Kinder Foundation. Nelson Byrd Woltz Landscape Architects served as the lead designer for the Master 

Plan, which was informed by an extensive public engagement process.  They also led the design for the Clay Family 

Eastern Glades, Kinder Land Bridge and Cyvia and Melvyn Wolff Prairie, and the Running Complex projects.
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Vibrant Café 

Memorial Park Conservancy was thrilled to announce the latest addition to its dining landscape with the opening of 

Vibrant, the Houston-based café known for its commitment to health and sustainability. This new establishment joined 

the existing Vibrant location in Montrose, providing an all-day dining option within the Park’s Running Complex, and a 

portion of the café’s revenue goes towards the Conservancy’s efforts to maintain and preserve the Park.

Vibrant’s health-focused fare complements the Park’s 

eclectic mix of dining venues that accommodate a variety 

of palates and budgets. Vibrant’s menu, available for 

both dine-in and takeout, is all made in-house from 

scratch with optimally nutritious, local, regenerative and 

organic ingredients. Patrons can enjoy breakfast, lunch, 

and dinner offerings complemented by a full-service 

organic coffee program, freshly made pastries and bread, 

natural wines and specialty retail products. Designed 

by Schaum Architects, an award-winning local firm, the 

café’s light-filled space reflects the natural aesthetic of 

its surroundings, creating a seamless integration with the 

Park’s native landscape designed by Nelson Byrd Woltz 

Landscape Architects.
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Now, a century later, the future Memorial Groves will honor all who contributed to the war effort at Camp Logan, 

including those who trained there, such as the U.S. Army’s 370th Infantry Regiment and the Cavalry, the local 

organizations, like the YMCA, that participated in camp life, as well as the 24th Infantry Regiment, who oversaw the 

construction of the camp.

Memorial Groves is a landscape envisioned by Nelson Byrd Woltz Landscape Architects as part of the 2015 Memorial 

Park Master Plan and is designed as a place-based, interactive experience that not only honors Houston’s World War I 

history but also serves everyday park users.

C O M I N G  N E X T:  M E M O R I A L  G R O V E S
Established in 1924, Houston’s Memorial Park was named to honor the 70,000 soldiers who 

served at Camp Logan, a U.S. Army training camp during World War I (WWI). The Park’s creation 

was driven by a campaign from Houstonians to “remember the boys” by acquiring the site and 

transforming it into a public park.  Will and Mike Hogg, with minority owner Henry Stude, bought 

two tracts of the former Camp Logan land and sold the acreage to the City of Houston at cost. 

In May 1924, the City officially established Memorial Park in memory of the soldiers. Today, 

approximately 1,500 of the original 7,600-acre training camp comprise Memorial Park.

“Whatever may come or now be made of our 
Camp Logan, we never can escape the fact 
that once upon a time… the very heart of 
our nation beat within this sphere.”

–   Ilona B. Benda,1923
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Ten-Year Plan Project Partners:  
Memorial Park Conservancy
Houston Parks & Recreation Department
Uptown Houston
Kinder Foundation
 
Master Plan Design and Project Landscape Architect:

Nelson Byrd Woltz Landscape Architects

Architect:

Moody Nolan

General Contractor:

Tellepsen

In addition to these contemplative aspects of Memorial 

Groves, trails for visitors and regular recreational park-

goers will enable people to experience a variety of native 

landscape ecologies while also learning about the lives 

and daily routines of the soldiers. Similar to other Master 

Plan projects, this area will introduce new spaces in the 

Park where families and children can enjoy picnics and 

engage in interactive recreation and play.

When completed, Memorial Groves will be a unique, 

engaging and interactive memorial landscape that 

connects visitors to the diverse, complex, and untold 

history of Camp Logan; the role of Houston in WWI; and 

the lives and sacrifices of the soldiers trained there. This 

is why the Park is fittingly named Memorial Park.

Memorial Groves is located on a narrow tract within 

Memorial Park running north to south primarily between 

the Union Pacific rail line and West Memorial Loop 

Drive. This site was chosen because it holds the greatest 

number of archaeological remains from Camp Logan 

structures within the Park: foundations of latrines, 

shower buildings, pipes, ditches and drains. Despite 

their modest nature, they are authentic remnants of the 

Camp and an opportunity for the public to understand 

and experience the scale and scope of Camp Logan’s 

footprint, making this an appropriate area for a 

contemplative memorial landscape.

The conceptual design of Memorial Groves is based 

on the artful and abstract concept of planting rigorous 

lines of straight, tall trees symbolizing soldiers standing 

in formation and intends to evoke the vast scale of 

Camp Logan and the overall war effort. Visitors will be 

immersed in a grid of tall trees, forming long, cathedral-

like spaces that evoke the scale of the war effort and the 

70,000 soldiers who trained for war at Camp Logan.
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M E M O R I A L  PA R K  &  C A M P  LO G A N

The  History of

Camp Logan
Established 100 years ago, in 1924, Houston’s Memorial 
Park was named to honor the 70,000 soldiers who 
served at Camp Logan, a U.S. Army training camp 
during World War I. The Park’s creation was driven by 
a campaign �om Houstonians to “remember the boys” 
by acquiring the site and transforming it into a public 
park.  Will and Mike Hogg, with minority owner Henry 
Stude, bought two tracts of the former Camp Logan land 
and sold the acreage to the City of Houston at cost. In 
May 1924, the City officially established Memorial Park 
in memory of the soldiers. Today, approximately 1,500 
of the original 7,600-acre training camp comprise 
Memorial Park.

Camp Logan trained 70,000 soldiers in World War I 
and was a vital part of the fabric of Houston’s community. 
Even today, archaeological remains of Camp Logan 
structures can be found within the Park: foundations 
of latrines, shower buildings, pipes, ditches, and 
drains. Memorial Groves, the next major project of the 
Memorial Park Master Plan, will properly preserve these 
archaeological remnants while memorializing the rich 
history of Memorial Park. 

August 23, 1917
Although there are many stories of heroism and bravery 
associated with the soldiers that lived and worked at 
Camp Logan, there are also stories of tragedy. 

In July 1917, soldiers of the 24th Infantry Regiment were 
ordered to Houston to guard the construction of Camp 
Logan. The 24th Infantry Regiment, one of the four 
Buffalo Soldier Regiments in the U.S. Army, had served 
the nation bravely in the Philippines, Mexico, and the 
western �ontier for decades. A�er arriving in Houston, 
the soldiers of the 3rd Battalion endured virulent racist 
abuse in the context of the Jim Crow south. A�er about a 
month of enduring racial provocations against members 
of the 24th, including the violent arrest and assault of 
two Black soldiers, violence erupted on the night of 
August 23. Amid rumors of additional threats, a group of 
more than 100 Black soldiers seized weapons �om Camp 
Logan's armory and marched into the city as a measure 
of last resort to protect themselves. The violence le� 19 
people dead. 

These events occurred only six weeks a�er the St. Louis 
Race Massacre, one of the deadliest race massacres in the 
early 20th Century, and were the precursor for the racist 
violence of the Red Summer in 1919. In the a�ermath 
of the violence in Houston, the U.S. Army charged 118 
soldiers with “mutiny” and murder in three general 
courts-martial. The first trial of 63 defendants resulted in 
the conviction of 58 and execution of 13 soldiers. These 
13 soldiers were executed on December 11, 1917 with 
no outside review and within hours of their sentence 
being approved by their commander, sparking outrage 
across the nation. In the next two trials, an additional 
52 soldiers were convicted and six more executed in 
1918. The three courts-martial were marked by serious 
irregularities and a failure of due process. Seventeen of 
the executed soldiers are now buried at Fort Sam Houston 
National Cemetery. Because of the national outrage at 
the unreviewed executions of the original 13 soldiers, the 
Army implemented the first appellate review process for 
military courts-martial in the 1920 Articles of War.
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HISTORY IS STILL BEING MADE. U.S. ARMY SETS 
ASIDE CONVICTIONS OF 110 BLACK SOLDIERS 
CONVICTED IN THE 1917 HOUSTON RIOTS.

On November 13, 2023, during an unprecedented announcement, the U.S. Army set aside the wrongful convictions 

of these 110 soldiers, granting each of them honorable discharge. The Army also declared their commitment to 

providing survivor benefits to the families of these soldiers. And finally, in collaboration with the U.S. Department 

of Veterans Affairs, they outlined their plans to properly memorialize the soldiers, a promise they honored on 

February 22, 2024, during a ceremony at Fort Sam 

Houston National Cemetery in San Antonio, Texas 

where the Department of Veterans Affairs National 

Cemetery Administration dedicated new headstones 

for 17 of the 19 unjustly executed soldiers. The 

headstones now show the soldiers’ ranks, signifying 

their dedication, leadership and commitment to duty.

Memorial Groves will seek to reveal the rich history 

of Camp Logan, telling the stories of all who served 

the war effort, including this story of the 3rd Battalion, 

24th Infantry Regiment.
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Memorial Park through the Years
Following the dissolution of Camp Logan, Memorial Park was established 
in 1924, transforming into the greenspace you see today. 

1934
Construction begins on 18-hole golf course

1942
Mr. and Mrs. H.C. Weiss donate an additional 8 

adjoining acres on the west side of the Park to the 
City. Years later, this becomes the location for an 

archery range, a popular pastime.

1990
Sadie Gwin Blackburn assists in developing a 
larger group to provide guidance and stewardship 
and organizes the Memorial Park Advisory Committee.

2023
The Running Complex opens to the public, 

debuting the 400-meter Roy H. Cullen Timing 
Track, viewing decks, an Event Plaza and Terrace, 

gathering spaces, trails and more

2020
The 100-acre project, Clay Family Eastern 

Glades opens to the public, featuring a 5 ½-acre 
lake, extensive trails and boardwalks, and 

picturesque picnic spots.

2011
A devastating drought arrives. More than half of the 

trees in Memorial Park are irrevocably damaged. 
A reforestation plan is put into motion.

2023
The 100-acre Kinder Land Bridge and Cyvia & 
Melvyn Wolff Prairie project opens, transforming 
Memorial Park, creating two dynamic connections 
over Memorial Drive and restoring acres of native 
landscape.

2015
Houston City Council approves the long-range 
Master Plan for Memorial Park. In December, 
ground breaks on the inaugural project, Clay 
Family Eastern Glades.

1958
Hogg Bird Sanctuary, a 15.5 acre park at Memorial 

Drive and Westcott, is donated to the City of 
Houston by Ima Hogg to be a nature preserve.

1978
The Seymour Lieberman Exer-Trail is established. 

Today, over 10,000 people each day use the Exer-Trail.

2000
The Memorial Park Advisory Committee becomes 

the Memorial Park Conservancy, established as a 
501(c)(3) nonprofit organization.

2009
The Living Bridge opens, providing a safe 
pedestrian crossing over Memorial Drive.

1950
Trail riders on the Salt Grass Trail camp overnight in 
the Park on their way to the Houston Livestock Show 
and Rodeo, beginning a lively annual tradition.

1964
Houston Arboretum & Nature Center opens to the public
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WAYS TO SUPPORT MEMORIAL PARK CONSERVANCY 

For 100 years, Memorial Park has stood as a shining example of what happens when dedicated, civic-

minded advocates work together to protect and preserve an urban greenspace at the heart of their city. 

Today, the Conservancy’s board of directors, staff, volunteers, partners, members, neighbors, and visitors 

proudly continue the work that began in 1924. 

Whether you make a donation, become a member, attend one of our signature events, or volunteer your time, 

you are a steward of the Park and are directly helping this iconic greenspace thrive. Your support helps the 

Conservancy secure the future resiliency of our Park and preserve its cultural and historical heritage.

Make a Donation
Your donation to the Memorial Park Conservancy Fund ensures lawns and trees are healthy, native plants 

and flowers bloom, wildlife habitats thrive, wilderness trails are maintained and every Houstonian has a 

place for recreation, rest, and renewal. Whether you make a one-time gift or become part of our Seedling 

Society and give monthly, your contribution makes a difference!

Become a Member
Join Friends of Memorial Park and help support critical preservation and maintenance of Memorial Park, 

one of the largest urban parks in Texas. As a Friend of Memorial Park member, you will be invited to 

participate in members-only activities with opportunities to experience the Park in a deeper way. 

Urban Wild is Memorial Park Conservancy’s group of emerging professionals, ages 21 and up, actively 

supporting the work of MPC. Urban Wild members enjoy unique events in Memorial Park and around 

Houston, as well as a discount to the group’s signature event, Glow in the Glades. 

To become a member, contact giving@memorialparkconservancy.org.

Attend an Event
At Memorial Park Conservancy, our signature events are a great way to support the Park while having fun! 

Funds raised at these signature events enable Memorial Park Conservancy to care for the 1,100 acres under 

its stewardship and continue to advance our mission.

For questions, contact giving@memorialparkconservancy.org.

Volunteer Your Time
Support an organization dedicated to the restoration, preservation, and enhancement of Memorial Park 

with a hands-on experience unlike any other! Volunteers are an integral part of the Park’s restoration and 

maintenance. Volunteer opportunities are available for individuals, groups, schools, and corporations of all 

types. 

For more information, contact volunteer@memorialparkconservancy.org.
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Deceased Seedl ing  Soc ie ty

T H A N K  Y O U  T O  O U R  D O N O R S !

GENERAL OPERATIONS

Making Our Mission Possible

$100,000+

Chevron

Garver Black Hilyard Family 
Foundation

Gene Graham

The William Stamps Farish Fund

$50,000+

Melinda and Greg Armstrong

Jeanna and Wesley Bamburg

Ray C. Fish Foundation

George and Mary Josephine 
Hamman Foundation

The John P. McGovern Foundation

Sempra LNG

The West Endowment

The Wortham Foundation, Inc.

$25,000+

The Brown Foundation, Inc.

Crossbell Ventures

George M. Fleming

Carmen and John Knapp

Karen and Rob Saltiel  

$10,000+

Anonymous (2)

Abby Daniels and Deb Tummins

Linda Davis

Elizabeth and Dan Dukes

Conrad J. Goerl

The Garden Club of Houston

H-E-B

Jill and Dunham Jewett

Isabel and Ransom Lummis

John R. McCune Charitable Trust

Louise   and Gary Moss

The Papadopoulos Family 
Foundation

Carolyn and Frank Pichardo

Isla and T.R. Reckling

Ty L. Schmalz

Georganne Scruggs

Blair and Lauren Thoman

TotalEnergies

Union Pacific Railroad

The Susan Vaughan Foundation, Inc.

Alero and Thomas Waterhouse

Wonderwall Trust

$5,000+

AllianceBernstein

Jim F. Avant

Lisa and Joel Bender

Lenni and Bill Burke

Roberto Caballero and Jacob 
Franklin

Dynamo and Dash Charities

Julia and Russell Frankel

Sarah Flournoy and Don Verser

Lissa Gangjee

Kathy and Martyn Goossen

Carol Haney

Karen and Ken Jones

Joe Landry

Ann Lents and David Heaney

Kris and John Maclay

Sylvia Matthews

Sally and Robert Meadows

Kathy and Jody McCord

Peggy and John Rathmell

Courtney and Christopher Sarofim

Memorial Park Conservancy is deeply grateful for the support of the community as we 

continue with our mission of caring for the Park. We would like to thank the following 

donors who supported us during the last fiscal year.

Robin Seffens

Emily Stewart

Kay Tabor

Joy and Benjamin Warren

Nancy and Robert Zimmerman

$2,500+

Nora and Bob Ackerley

David E. Auer, M.D.

Sherry Black

Margaret Borho

Monica and Nick Clem

The Crain Foundation

David DeVido

Dickson-Allen Foundation

Shelley and Robert Eichenlaub

Stephanie Gillman

Jennifer T. Harkins

Suzanne and Rodney Harrill

Gena and Dave Helm

Houck Family Foundation

Rochelle and Alan Jacobson

Peter Kaufman

Carla Knobloch

Kathy and Randy Lake

Aimee Locke

Kimberly Lubel

Matthew Masek

Pat and Kevin Mitchell

Jennifer Moore

Daisy and Bill Quayle

Lori Riberi

River Oaks Garden Club

Margaret and Michael Pierce

Barrett Sides

Danielle and Andrew Slentz

Christine and David Underwood

$1,000+

Anonymous 

Jacquelyn Arroyo

Jim Blackburn

Kelli and Eddy S. Blanton

Mary Bodenhamer

Marty Braniff and David 
Rubenstein

Robert Cabes

Lauri and Chris Cragg

Jane Degeorge

Carl and Phyllis Detering 
Foundation

The Dow Chemical Company

Kathryn and Gary Dudley

Scott Evans

Jim Finkelstein

Marie Hoke Fish and Richard Fish

Ruth and Dan Flournoy

Dorothy and Myron Goforth

Veronica Chapa Gorczynski

Tami and Jim Hamilton

The Ralph and Genevieve B. 
Horween Foundation

Jay and Lynn Johnson

Sis and Hasty Johnson

Jacob Joseph

JuiceLand

Wendy and Mavis Kelsey

Stephanie Langenstein

Walter S. Light

Robert Lorio

Richard Lynch

Susu and Fred Meyer

Michele O’Brien

Kimberly and Joe Phillips

Ellen and Terry Phillips
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Carol and Ted Poe

Riverway Builders LLC

The Robertson-Finley 
Foundation

Adrian Rodriguez

Bryan Ruez

Madison Schrimsher

Eric Siegrist

Anita and Gerald Smith

James Southwick

Janet and H.J. Springer

Karan Sra

Ellen Stephenson

Judy Stover

S&P Global

Terri and Ray Thomas

Nancy Thompson

Amber Tierce

Laurie and Ralph Tullier

Laura Vaughn and Chris Barry

Philip and Angela Weatherill 
Family Fund

Teresa and Jimmy Wong

Carol Wood

Lorraine Wulfe

Nina and Michael Zilkha

$500+

Anonymous (3)

Shellye Arnold and Tina Sabuco

Lori Aylett and Greg Gordon

Ann and Ken Babcock

Julia and Stewart Baker

Carol and Larry Barbour

T J Beck

Audree Begay

Honi and Glen Boudreaux

Theresa Bueno-Gonzelez

Peggy and Mark Burck

James W. Butzner

Holli and Mike Clements

Bonnie and Ron Clements

Tom Compson

Concordia Foundation

Kay and Jerry Cox

Ali Dodson

Haley and Glen Eichelberger

Kimber Felton and Mike 
Ukropina

Robert Flavin

Craig Fox

Deborah Francis

Mary and Robert Fusillo

Jamie and Bryson Goeres

Albert Haertlein

Robert Half Recruiters

Judye and John Hartman

Kay and David Hedges

Sandy and Bob Herrin

Janet Horton

Cherie and John F. Howell

Dr. James C. Hoyle, Jr.

J. David Iverson

Kay Kamas

Ann and Thomas Kelsey

Julie and Mark Kilkenny

Candy Koederitz

Chris and Dave Lusignan

Harriet Mellow

Brad and Morgan Moody

Christi and Michael Morrison

Karen and Mark Newell

Bobbitt Noel

Thomas B. Nusz

Cheryll and Clay Ownby

Douglas Drake Perley

Georgia and Erik Peterson

Carol and John Porter

Gabriela Ramirez

Donna Rickenbacker

Roy Rodney

Jennifer Rossi

Mary Ann Ryerson

Jane Shepard

Danielle and Andrew Slentz

Tim Smith

Michael Stavinoha

Charles R. Steadman

Jennifer and Arthur Stephens

Mary Lou and Charles Strange

Kathy and Michael Sutton

Gladys and James Taylor

Anne and Clark Thompson

Julie and Chris Wallace

Eleanor Walsh

Carol and John Warley

Mary and Temple Webber

Megan Wiesmann

Carol Willis

Charles Zimmerman

$250+

Anonymous (2)

Angelica Alfaro

Matthew Anderson

Kayne Anderson Capital A 
Advisors Foundation

Sarah and James Baker

Aubrey and Chris Ballard

Laurel and Jeb Bashaw

Susan and Billy Bauch

Roberto Bayardo

Robert Betancourt

Jay Bonano

Autumn Breese

Priscilla Brostrom

Gary L. Burgess

Nicolas Bustamante

Rogene and Ken Calvert

Gretchen and Cliff Carraway

Leslie Coleman

Troy Collman

Allyson and Steve Cook

Cody Cormier

Cynthia Coselli

Polly and Rock Dawson

James Dear

Betty Delmore

Susan Duchin

Nancy Dunlap

Vicky and Howard Dyer-Smith

David Edelstein

David Eldridge

Hayley and Marc Feldman

Harriet Foster

Rhoda and Larry Goldberg

Marcela Gonzalez

Nikki and Robert Hanley

Sally and Frank Hilliard

Jennifer and Richard Hogan

Mark Holmes

Shelly Immel

Jay Jones

Samuel Jordan

Amy Kneeppel

Chelsea Kuzniar

Tracy and Glen Larner

Maggie and Louie Layrisson

Doreen Leibovitz

Judy and Jeff Lyman

Wendy and Jonathan Magid

Stephen Massad 

Sonja Massak

Margaret and Joseph McCoy

Jackie and Travis McDermott

Kaitlyn and Nathan Merz

John Miller

Meg Milroy

Lainie Gordon and David 
Mincberg

Ann Moran

Kim Nettles

OXY Energy

Yan Pan

Dorothy and Malcolm Paterson

Thomas Phipps

Janet Pilko

Thomas Pritchard

Cheryl Ray

Macey and Harry Reasoner

Richard Ruez

Kathy and Jeff Sangalis

Geri Wood and Richard 
Scharchburg

Emily Schultz

Susan and John Scott

Greg Spier

Kim Sullivan

Jennifer and Tadd Tellepsen

Sandra Terrazas

Brenda and Richard Thompson

Ray Trantham

Martha Turner Sotheby’s 
International Realty

V.H. Van Horn

VMware Foundation

Pamela and William Wallace

Cindy Ward

Carol and Ralph Weaver

Erik Wheeler

Donald Whitehead

Michael Whitney

Bruce Win�ey

$50+

Anonymous (21)

AbbVie

W.K. Adam

Nate Addessi

Oscar Aguilar

Mary Ainslie

Jennifer Albanese

James Albertine

Heidi Alikpokou

Robert Andersen

Dudley Anderson

Lindsay Anderson

Christy and Greg Andrews

Marilyn and Bolivar Andrews

Laura Ann Smith

Ardurra

Carolina Arellano

Diana K. Austin

Debbie Axelrad

Jonathan Balter

Katy Barber

Jacquelyn Barish

Walker Barnett

Ross Bartley

Trevor Beck

Laura Jean Bell

Ariana Benitez

Matthew Bennett

Carolyn Bernell

Divyaben Bhakta

Hitesh Bhakta
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David Birbeck 

Linda Birtwistle

Sam Bjorngjeld

Cli�on Blanchard

Lauren Blanton and Daniel Canty

Elaine Block

Bluewater Constructors, Inc.

Stuart Bodden

Andres Bortolussi

Pam Boyar

Eric Bradley

Stacey Berg and Mary Brandt

Virginia Breaux

Lucy Bremond

Susan Briggs

Jacqueline Brock

Jennifer Brolan

Carol Brown

Derrick Brown

Kaitlin Bunsen

Edward Burgess

Raul Bustamante Harfush

Keith Butcher

Amber Byland

Mai Camacho-Ramirez

Matt Canavespe

John Canik

Edgar Carter

John L. Carter

Michael Cassell

Veronica Castillo

Gail Caynon

Edward Cazier

Michael and Marjorie Chadwick

Sondee Chalcra�

Elizabeth Chambers

Kevin Chambers

Vickie Chapman

Cheniere Energy

Cile Childress

Jack Chism

Kirsten Chong

Nora Chunn

Diane Citek

Greg Cizik

Kathryn Clark

Shane Clark

David Clay

Robin S. Cloyd

Stuart Cole

Nancy Coleman

Diane Contant

Andrew Coolidge

John Costain

Sue Cotler

Daniel Cowles

Jerry Coy

Constance Coyle

Michael Craig

Levi Craig

Dorothy and Samuel Crocker

Emily A. Crosswell

Robert Crutchfield

Sharon Cunningham

Wallace Davenport

Bethelyn Dawson

Laura Day

Bonnie and Ronald Day

Brenda De Alba

Anne De Leon

Debra Dehart

Heather Deiss

Gayle Delahunt

Deloitte Tax LP

Brad Deutser

Megan Dick

Larry Dierker

David Dilger

Mark Dobbins

Paul Doherty

Diane and Steve Done

Ellen Donnelly

Ralph Dougharty

Lisa and Stan Duchman

Fred Dunlop

DXP Enterprises

Judy and Ned Earle

Meg and Chip Earle

Doug S. Earle

Stephen Ebbs

Margaret Edwards

Robert Eigler

Samia Elafifi

Gwen Elkins

Michael Ellington

Steve Ellis

Brian Epperson

Cathleen Equale

Steve Erickson

Liza Espanol

Christopher Evans

Robert Evans

Harold Evensen

Donald Eynon

Mike Ezzell

Robert Famulare

Theresa Fassihi

Lauren Faulkner

Guy Feasey

Lorence W. Feller

Marcos Fernandez

Bobby Feustel

Robin Fielder

Melissa E. Fields

Karen and Jonathan Finger

Annie Foley

Cyndi and Steve Ford

Clarence Franklin

Crawford Freedman

Caroline Freeman

Konni Fritzemeyer

Dr. Jan Fuerst

Alan Fujimori

Nancy Furst

Rick Garland

Iman Garrett-Price

Martha Garrison

Elizabeth Garza

Julia Gast

Antje Gee

Carter Gehman

Shawn Gentry

Olivier Germain

Patricia Gerould

Dick Gessinger

Carla Giannoni

Deborah Gilbert

Ken Glanding

Kelly Glanding-Woelfel

Carol Gleaves

Chad Glessman

Arielle Gonzales

Cynthia Gonzalez

Diana Gonzalez

R. Randall Grace

Alex-Madi Graham

Lisa Graiff

Jon Gray

Susan B. Green

Nancy Greig

Meredith Griffis

Lauren Griffith Associates, Inc.

GRIT Running Center

Mark Gross

Charlotte Grove

Tami A Grubb

Paige Grumulaitis

Thad Grundy

Steven Gudovic

E�ain Guerrero

Susan Guidry

Laurie and Al�edo Gutierrez

Elena Hackman

Mary Elizabeth Hahnfeld

Edith Hail

Susan Hale

Joanie Haley

Nancy Hall

Carla Haramboure 

Todd Harkrider

Richard A. Hartley

Vicki and Robert Harvey

Caroline Hassell

Emily Hayes

Jennifer Hazelton

Heidi Heard

Emily Heckaman

Randall J. Hendrick

Randolph Henry

Maribel Henry

Diana Herrlein

Stephanie Herrscher

Drew Hevle

Jen Highsmith

Jim Hill

Stephen Hillier

Kathleen Hilterman

Dorothy Laura Hines

Gene Douglas Hines

Hazel Frances Hines-Pierce

Henry Hines-Pierce

Ruth Hirschfeld

Richard Hoffman

Kayleigh Hogan

Joe Hood

Shirley Horton

Houston Chapter Native Prairies 
Association of Texas

Tania and Tres Hovel

Elizabeth and Tom Howley

Jason Hubbard

Pam and Ken Huewitt

Betsy and Steve Hupp

Jill Hutton

Lynn Hyde

Deja Land and Joshua Ibarra

Chris Idol

Nick Jack

Chuck Jacobson

Valerie Jalufka

Debbie Shetlar

Karen Jankowski

Hope and Jared Johansen

Kathleen Johns

Bruce Johnson

Barbara Carlson and Gerald 
Johnson

Grant Johnson

Reggie Jones

Debbie and Frank Jones

Kathy Jordan
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Roger Jordan

John Jordan

Harral Kallmeyer

Annie Kansas

Sayre Kearley

Alison and James Keily

Kathy Kelley

John Kelly

Larry Kelly

Sarah and Mark Kelly

Mary and Carl King

Louise King

Sarah King

Brenda Kingery

Dave E. Kirk

Edward Klein

Jeff Klein

Joseph Knadler

Christopher and Joseph Knight

Randi and Jeff Koenig

Tommy Korman

Jay Krasoff

Lisa and Tom Kretzschmar

Meredith Kriner

Elizabeth and Bill Kroger

Catherine and Paul Kruppa

Michael Kuchar

Tiffany Tyler-Kuffner and 
Charles Kuffner

Katarzyna Kuk

Natalie Lamont

Greg Landry

Valerie Lang

Dom Lanzillotti

Glenn Larsen

Cynthia Leavens

Elmer Lee

Scott Lee

Kayla Lehmann

Jere Leonard

Susan Levy

David Lewis

Robyn Lindley

Janice Lising

D’Laine Locher

Valerie and Scott Locher

Norman Loewenstern

Lori and Jeff Londa

Lynette Lopez

Chad Lovett

Robbie and James Lowrey

Larry L. Loyd

Will Lundquist

Krysia Lynes

Kenneth MacFarlane

Mariana Maher

Jasmin Maldonado

Kimberly Manning

David Marks

Dina Martinez

Marie C. Masterson

Lisa Matrundola

Deborah May

Hans and Marge Mayer

Lori and Bob McAughan

Tammi McCart

Logan McClelland

Kelsey McCulley

Travis McCullough

Margaret McDermott

Jeff McDonald

Marilyn McDonald

Sheila McIlnay

Rachel McKernan

Lisa Mclaren

Pat McLaughlan

Robert C. McMahan

Anne Meixner

Cyndee Merriweather

Joseph R. Messa

Ross Meyer

Bryan Mills

Sonya Mills

Kelli Mitchell

Robert Mitrane

John Montgomery

Flora Moon

Betty Moore

Salvador Morales

Lynn and Ed Moran

David Morejon

Jake Morris

Cathy Morris

Sharon Mosby

Amy and Todd Mueller

Julie Mulvaney

Elaine and Alan Mut

Mark Myers

Dennis Nelson

Sarah Newbery and Garrett Finney

Kimberly Nguyen

Lisa Nikkel

Barbara and William Noel

Kelly Oden-Prasser

Cam Oetter

Michael Orosco

Rich Ortiz

Nancy Ozuna

Patrick Padon

Mark Padon

Kristen Parham

Andrea Parker

Melissa and Dave Patangia

Hina Patel

Gary Patterson

Anna Peikert

Naveen Pemmaraju

Helen Pena

Edward Perez

Andrea and Carl Peterson

Skyler Phillips

Emily Picheloup

Jeffery Pickens

Lynne Pizor

Patricia Platsas

Mary Pope

Brian Portugal

Anne Powers

Gary Prazak

Nicholas Raia

Stephen Rampton

Sherry Randall

Henry Randall

Anne Rappold

Katherine Rappold

Louis Rast

Marianne Rauch

Tiffany Rawson

Courtney Ray

Qasim Raza

Alexander Rea

Donna Reid

Olesya Rhodes

Mark Rigo

Heather Roberts

Richard Roberts

Fred Robertson

Margaret Rochs

Patricia Rodriguez

Lauren Roehrer

Stacy Rojas

Yukiko Rosso

Rick Routzon

April Ruen

Ellie Runciman

Sandra Russell

Kristine Russo

Ginger Clarkson and Mark Ryan

Mohammed Saadat

Sandra and Carl Salazar

Jennifer Salter

Brooklyn Sampere

Hugo Sanchez

Sasol Chemicals USA LLC

Peggy Schappaugh

Schenk Family

Diana Schick

Ray Schick

Eric Schoen

Brad Schott

Elisabeth Schulz

Bryan Scrivner

Suzy and David Seeley

John Segner

David Shan

Janet Share

Linda Sharkey

Jason Sharp

Harriet Sharrard

Sandy Shipley

Mike Short

John Siegel

Todd Simmering

John Simmons

Joel Smith

Patricia and James Smith

Christine Sofka

John Spath

Keri Sprung

Kelley Stauffacher

Kathy Steadman

Joyce Steensrud

Michael Stein

Bernardo Stephano

Diedre Stern

Patience Stern

Chris Stimming

Christina Stone

Karen Stowers

Dan Sullivan

Susan Sullivan

Marion Sullivan

David Sweeten

David Swenson

Justin Taylor

Elizabeth Taylor

John Thomas

Lesley Throup

Phillip Tischina

Robert Tockman

Amy Tomlinson

Katherine Trachta

Karla Traweek

Yvonne Trujillo

Lorna Trujillo

Ann Tuckwood

W.O. Turney

Laurie and Paul Tyler

Kim Vaddi

Shinde Vaibhav

Raul Valdez

Katrina Valencia

Lesly Van Dame

Alexandra Vanmeurs
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David Veale

Rosie Villegas

Jason Volz

Fred Watkins

Janna and David Webber

Mark Weber

Stephen Weil

Angela Weinstein

Tyler Wellborn

Ryan Wells

Justin Whitley

Dr. Carol Wiggs

Paula and Richard Wilbourn

Catherine Wilde

Nancy L. Williams

Christopher Winters

Bridget Wolk

Geri Wollmers

My Wong

John Youens

Suja Yusuf

Cheryl L. Zane

Patti Zerwas

Lawrence Ziems

Jim and Janet Zimmermann

PARK VISIONARY

Supporting the MPC Fund with a gi� 
of at least $20,000 each year for 5 
consecutive years

Chevron

Garver Black Hilyard Family 
Foundation

Gene Graham

Carolyn and Frank Pichardo 

Michael Vaughn

The William Stamps Farish Fund

ENDOWMENT

Ensuring the long term health and 
vitality of the Park

Freddie Bartels

Marvy Finger Family Foundation

Kay Kamas

Philip Tereskiewicz

EMMOTT SOCIETY

Leaving a Legacy in the Park

Anonymous (6)

Jeffery Bosworth

James W. Butzner

Jennifer Hazelton

Helen and Calvin Leeke

Mary Catherine Sharman

Paul A. Silverman

Kristen and Carlo Pippolo

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS

Advancing the Future of the Park

$7,500,000+

The Brown Foundation

$500,000+

Josephine Hughes Sterling 
Foundation

$250,000+

The Robert and Janice McNair 
Foundation

$100,000+

Penny and Townes Pressler

EVENTS

Sharing Passion for the Park

The Park Ball

$100,000+

Polly and Murry Bowden

Kate and Steve Gibson

Kinder Foundation

Diane and David Modesett

$50,000+

Karol and Paul Barnhart

$25,000+

Astros Golf Foundation

Wendy and Jeff Hines

Kim and Scott Martin

John L. Nau III

Leslie and Charles Duncan III

$15,000+

Emily Clay and Bill Schneidau

Carmen and John Knapp

Chris Knapp

William Montgomery

The Rawson Family

Karen and Rob Saltiel

$10,000+

Alice and Peter Arbour

Baker Botts L.L.P.

Katie and Paul Barnhart III

Melissa and Bart Barrett

David J. and Judith Beck 
Foundation

Lisa and Joel Bender

Deborah and Russell Brown

Sylvie and Gary Crum

Cherie and Jim Flores

Ruth and Dan Flournoy

Betsy and John Garibaldi

Mindy and Jeff Hildebrand

Hines

Janet and Paul Hobby

Lynne and Joe Hudson

Tammy and Steven Jenkins

Nicole and Evan Katz

Carolyn and Matt Khourie

Ann Lents and David Heaney

Maggie and Louie Layrisson

Cornelia Long

Gary R. Petersen

Carol and John Porter

Penny and Townes Pressler

Beth Robertson

Melissa and Doug Schnitzer

Anila and Dhiren Shethia

Meg and Dick Weekley

Randa and K.C. Weiner

Cyvia Wolff

$5,000+

Laura and Tom Bacon

Rosanna and Myron Blalock

Ann and John Bookout

John Briscoe

Lenni and Bill Burke

Claire and John Caudill

Anne Duncan

Shel and Clayton Erikson

Cindy and David Fitch

Florence and Frederic 
Gautier-Winther

Zenab Haq

Elizabeth and Tom Howley

Jill and Dunham Jewett

Sis and Hasty Johnson

Letitia Knapp

Virginia and Lee Lahourcade

Shelli and Steve Lindley

Vivie and Chris O’Sullivan

Carrie and Al Pepi

Isla and T.R. Reckling

Courtney and Christopher 
Sarofim

Leslie and Shannon Sasser

Carson and Arthur Seeligson

Judy and Charles Tate

Christine and David Underwood

Tarin Williger and Jaime Hill

Vallette and Russell Windham

$2,500+

Mary and John Craddock

Candice and Philip Croker

Sara Dodd-Denton and Will 
Denton

Anne Hamman Brollier

Rochelle and Alan Jacobson

Walter S. Light

Kathy and Jody McCord

Marilyn and Bob McDowell

Kim and Dan Moody

Louise   and Gary Moss

Adam Newar and Amy Rozzell

Philip Schneidau

Jill and Charlie Talisman

$1,000+

Maria and Michael Ainbinder

Sallie and George Alcorn

Chinhui and Eddie Allen

Shellye Arnold and Tina Sabuco

Je�ey G. Aten

Elisabeth and Rob Bickham

Leslie and Jack Blanton, Jr.

Minnette and Peter Boesel

Dee and Jeff Boswell

Jan Bres

Peggy and Mark Burck

James W. Butzner

Rogene Gee and Ken Calvert

Kalinda Campbell

Gordon Carver

Cathryn Chapman

Kara and Ray Childress

Cathy and Joe Cleary

Steven L. Cowart and Tony 
Deanda

Veronica and Michael Curran

Susie and Philip Davidson

Heather and Je�ey Firestone

Veronica Chapa Gorczynski

Audrey and David Gow

Julie and Edward Griffin

Lainie Gordon and David 
Mincberg

Pam and Ken Huewitt

Kay Kamas

Katherine and Sean Keenan

Thomas Kelsey

Kelly and Larry Labanowski

Sara and Jim Ledbetter

Anne Lewis and David Morris

Odette and Bob Mace

Rita and John Madden

Tatiana and Craig Massey

Poppi G. Massey

Kelli and Chris Mize

Denise Monteleone

Leslie and Keith Morley

Fan and Peter Morris

Sally and Jorge Munoz

Elizabeth and Jim Murphy

Paula and Jeff Paine

Seedl ing  Soc ie tyDeceasedMEMORIAL PARK CONSERVANCY 2 0 2 4  I m p a c t  R e p o r t34



Kathleen and Townes Pressler

Lillie Robertson

Jessica and Thomas Roupe

Roberta and David Rude

Suzy and David Seeley

Barrett Sides

Virginia and L.E. Simmons

Mia and Peter Smith

Susan and Stephen Solcher

Johnny Steele

Phoebe and Bobby Tudor

Beth White

Joanne Wilson

Marie and Bill Wise

Robin and John Wombwell

Lorraine Wulfe

$500+

Eliza and Johnny Duncan

Carrie Horne

Klinka Lollar

Morgan and Brad Moody

Susan Morris

Susan and Barrett Reasoner

Laura and Michael Sweeney

Kate Tran and Andrew Huyuh

$100+

Linda and Vic Baldridge

John Bradshaw

Carol Brown

Verlinde and Bill Doubleday

Anita and Stuart Gaylor

Prewett, Read & Associates

Lisa and David Stone

Molly Shaffer/Write for the 
Occasion

Glow in the Glades

$25,000+

Williams Companies

$20,000+

Houston Striders, Inc.

$5,000+

Tito’s Vodka

$2,500+

Boardwalk Pipeline Partners LP

Harvey Builders

Union Pacific Railroad

$1,000+

Gensler

Maggie and Louie Layrisson

Linda Padon

$500+

Grow and Company

Cedric Kouam

Resource Environmental 
Solutions, LLC

$50+

Anonymous

Rick Appleby

Caroline Austin

Paul Barshop

Heidi Black

Jana Blackburn

Jaime Calderon

Kalinda Campbell

Saurabh Chaugule

Michael Craig

Scott Dailey

William Dampier

Deloitte Tax LP

Ozlem Direk

Ron Drumm

Carrie Engerrand

Evin Erdogdu

Seth Eslami

Amin Esmaily-Fard

Jason Feer

Maria Fregoso

Sharan Gahunia

Estella Gonzalez

Janet Gonzalez

Marcela Gonzalez

Alexandra Grindal

Gjabrielle Guterrez

Morgan Halvorsen

Zenab Haq

Mariam Hejazi

Laura Helmke

Ashley Hill

Makenzie Hrabik

Piper Jasin

Suzette Kelly

Waleed Kopara

Mary Metyko

Taylor Miller

Meghan Moore

Teresita Nino

Victoria Pence

Z.K. Alexander Ramos

Laura Rupar

John Sandness

Irfan Shaikh

Patrick Stevens

Elizabeth Taylor

Brianna Tillman

Mindy Travillian

Gail Whitney

Richard Wingfield

Tammy Wolf

Jacob Wood

Magally Zardeneta

Xi Zhang

State of the Park

$5,000+

David S. Baum Foundation

Lissa and Farzanah Gangjee

Hanover Company

Kinder Foundation

Maggie and Louie Layrisson

Louise   and Gary Moss

Anila and Dhiren Shethia

Cyvia Wolff

$2,500+

Claire and John Caudill

Emily Clay

Elizabeth and Tom Howley

$1,000+

Pam and Ken Huewitt

George Johnston and Jaime 
Loera

Penny and Townes Pressler

Stuart and Limor Smith

$100+

Peter and Alice Arbour

Shellye Arnold and Tina Sabuco

Linda Beeman

Rosanna and Myron Blalock

Cecily and Rick Burleson

James W. Butzner

Bonnie Campbell

Kalinda Campbell

Gayl and Chuck Carlberg

Valerie Cesari

Sheila Condon

Kira Elbert

Ramsay M. Elder

Cheri and Charles Fama

Sarah Flournoy and Don Verser

Cullen Geiselman

Veronica Chapa Gorczynski

Zenab Haq

Kay and David Hedges

Mariam Hejazi

Janet and Paul Hobby

Kathleen and David Hochberg

Susan Lazarus

Shelli and Steve Lindley

Marilyn and Bob McDowell

Joe Meppelink

Tim Opatrny

Mark Padon

Carrie and Al Pepi

Susan Pereira

Maureen and Steven Rathgaber

Beverly Rideaux

Roy Rodney

Lauren Salomon

Philip Schneidau

Justin Schultz

Barrett Sides

Terri and Ray Thomas

Joy and Benjamin Warren

Georgette Webber

FRIENDS OF 
MEMORIAL PARK

Personally Connecting 
with Your Park

Park Trailblazer $1,000
Catherine L. Black

James W. Butzner

Debra and Michael Dishberger

Jamil Driscoll

Grant Gibson

Claire and Joe Greenberg

Gena and Dave Helm

Maggie and Louie Layrisson

Shelli and Steve Lindley

Alexis and Kevin Moss

Michele O’Brien

Kristen and Carlo Pippolo

Sharon Prentice

David Pulaski

Margaret Rochs

Nancy and Robert Zimmerman

Park Enhancer $500
Kevin Aloysius

Rebecca and Steven Amstutz

Bonnie Mize-Anderson and 
Donald Anderson

Kelly and Lane Boyer

Linda Broodo

Maria Bryant

Elizabeth and Mitch Cheney

Sonia and Robert Clayton

Ragan Crowell

Lori Domaschk

Joell and Thomas Doneker

Martha Drew-Alvarez

Dana Fielding

Grace and Scott Freeman

Cesar Garcia

Milene and Olivier Germain

Albert Haertlein

Sharon Halton
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Anne Hamman Brollier

Beverly and Dexter Handy

Jennifer Hazelton

Robin and Lee Holm

Desiree Howell

Robert Inaba

George Johnston

Dianna Jones

Sarah and Mark Kelly

Nancy and Richard Kinder

Christina Kopanidis-Cantu and 
Jorge Cantu

Melinda Malek

Michael Mateja

David McKeon

Erich McMillan

Robert McNamara

Sheryl Mills

Diane and David Modesett

Chandler Morris

Kevin Naegele

Karen and Mark Newell

Lisa and Stephen Newman

Erica and Mark Nicholas

Erik Norris

Tanya and Rick Pal

Joseph Patrick

Susan Pereira

Esther and Gary Polland

Carol and John Porter

Henry Quigley

Julian Ramirez

Emma Roberts

Georgi Rosal

Sandra and Miguel Soto

Georgia and Dane Stewart

Anna Szurgot

Keri and Chris Wagner

Celeste Wagner

Lauri Wasmuth

Joel Watts

Sarita Williams and Max Deisch

Park Restorer $250
Deborah Abadie

Dudley Anderson

Rick Appleby

Dennis Arnie

Melissa Bagley

Stewart Baker

Katy Barber

Jennifer Barringer

Megan Bartels

Billy Bauch

Adam Beasley

Micah Benn

Rosanna and Myron Blalock

Shirley Bludau

Patricia Bodin

Chris Bourgeois

Tony Bravo

John Briscoe

Cindy Broiles

Holly Bronson

Matthew Brown

Mike Brubaker

Theresa Bueno-Gonzelez

Susan Burgert- Abene

John Canik

Emilio Carlock

David Carrasco

Thierry Caruso

Matthew Casey

Veronica Castillo

Alicia Castro

Barbara and Steve Claiborn

Hilary Cohen

Laura Conely

Cody Cormier

Kay and Jerry Cox

Jeff Cro�

Daniel Cuellar

Mary Charles Davis

Bridget Day

Carolyn Debrick

Carol DeShong

Kimberli Deutsch

Mary Rebecca Dick

Jennifer Dill

David Edelstein

David Egbert

Andrew Emerald

Annette and Knut Eriksen

Sarah Flournoy and Don Verser

Wendy Foltz

Ellie Francisco

Patricia Freeman

Aldo Gardea

Rachel Garza

Matt Garza

Nicholaus Gaytan

Grant Gibson

James Gilligan

Julie Gilligan

Dorothy Goforth

Marianne Gooch

Michelle Grace

Gene Graham

Shelley Grahmann

Eileen Grass

Nancy Greig

Alex Grimm

Tami A. Grubb

Andrew Hahn

Peter Haney

Leonard Hardgrave

Mariam Hejazi

Anna Helm

Maribel Henry

Neeraj Hingorani

Brian Hollowell

Elizabeth and Tom Howley

Rachel Jackson

Charlene Johnson

Adam Joplin

Kathy Jordan

Tracy Kapiloff

Monica Kervandjian

Anjali Kohli

Catherine and Paul Kruppa

Bryan LaFrance

Flora Lai

Molly and Duncan Lamme

Roger Lee

Helen Leeke

Kayla Lehmann

Ann Lents and David Heaney

Nan and Thomas Lockwood

Rachel Logan

Nancy Lotze

Kenneth MacFarlane

John Magsipok

Lisa Malosky and Don Friedell

Rhonda Manuel

Christina Marjanovich

Corazon Martin

Thomas Martin

Ilya Martinalbo

Sonja Massak

James McInerny

Steve McKinnon

Elizabeth McNeill

James Medford

Michael Melnick

Susu and Fred Meyer

Aaron Miller

Philip Moran

Rene Munoz

Elizabeth Murphy

Edwina Murphy

Jennifer Murray

Tim Neckar

Kim Nettles

Felicia Neubig

Michelle Neupert

Sarah Newbery and Garrett 
Finney

Matt Nielson

Bobbitt Noel

Paul T. Oliver

Blake Orsini

Alejandro Palomo

Richard Allen Peoples

David Piper

Susanne Pizzitola

Virgina Plotner

Linda Powers

Bernadette Prakash

David Redford

Teresa Rice

Larry Robinson

Joshua Rosales

Shelley Roth

Sal Saad

Leesa Sanders

Karen Satriano

Mike Schick

Jane and Dick Schmitt

Paul Schulz

Sue Schwartz

Hannah Giles

Grace Giles

Allyson Serrao

Sandy Shipley

John Siegel

Nicole Simien

Liz Sirmans

John Smith

Tricia Smith

Courtney Smith

Laura Ann Smith

Tim Smith

Christine Sofka

Scott R. Spencer

Joyce Steensrud

Amanda Stephens

Emily Stewart

Michael Stewart

Susan Summerhays

Michael Sweeney

Ryan Taylor

Laura Torres

John Townsley

John Tyler

Mike Urban

Jose Uzeta

Catherine Van Merlen

Travis Visco

Skip Wagner

Hilary Ware

Timothy Webb

Mary and Temple Webber

Kirk Wehby

Debra Witges

Brian Wrobel

Ching Wu

Belinda Wyatt

Adrian Zielinski

Alan Zieben

Park Preserver $100
Viki Anderson

Danielle Antaki

Bonner and George Ball

Oren Bass

Fredi Bleeker Franks

John Bock

Michael Boenisch

Ludreche Bouanga

Stephanie Burnside

Chris Carlberg

Dottie Collins

Cody Cormier

Michael Craig

David Dargie
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Debbie de la Riva

Teresa Demetriou

Ramsay M. Elder

Seth Eslami

Isabel Famanias

Lauren Faulkner

Larry Garza

Nelson Gruber

Joshua Guidry

Oksana Haby and Kevin Gault

Atif Hariz

Sherry Johnson

Adam Joplin

Harriet Leavell

Nicholas Little

Sanjay Mathew

Monica McCloskey

Jeff McDonald

John McFarlane

Lainie Gordon and David 
Mincberg

Kerri Morgan

Juergen Carl Mueller

Jennifer Murray

Linda Neely-Shelmire

Kemi Onasanya

Mark Padon

Gary Patterson

Teresa Pelanne

Nicholas Peterson

Mariela Poleo-Pacheco

JoAnn Reilly

Teresa Reissig

Valerie Rickert

George R. Rodriguez

Erika Sampson

Jack Scharnberg

Marty Schexnayder

Dena Shugart

Renae Sinclair

David Smith

Scott R. Spencer

Neal Sweeney

Ushma Tamboli

Philip Tereskiewicz

Timothy Tyler

Jorge Viamontes

Patrick Ward

Virginia and John Chandler

Bridget Wolk

Lori Workin

Paul Young

Park Steward $50
Edie Archer

James Arcidiacono

Anthony Banks

Sarah Bottomley

Deborah and Chuck Campbell

Ben Cowan

Rosi De la Torre

Ozlem Direk

Morgan German

Bridget Hennessey

Betty and Jim Key

Paige Krekeler

Laura and Barry Leavitt

Andrew Margolin

Donna and Marc Phillips

Jeffery Pickens

Shellie Posejpal

Cat Schnaubelt

Sara Speer Selber

Kay M. Sifferman

Katherine Smith

Glen Telge

Lacey Telge

Dolly Thomas

Tim C. Thompson, Jr.

Judy Tuttle-Wurth

Xi Zhang

URBAN WILD

Young Professionals Investing 
in the Park

Ladan Agharokh

Yasmin Ali

Greg Bennett

Heidi Black

Jana Blackburn

Thomas Blaney

Mary Bloom

Carissa Boney

Michael Budde

James W. Butzner

Taylor Calvin

Kalinda Campbell

Bret Chalpin

Saurabh Chaugule

Paige Coleman-Rodriguez

Melissa Contreras

Paul Dominique

Anastasia Ehrlich

Evin Erdogdu

Amin Esmaily-Fard

Kelsey F�ench 

Kevin Gault

Andrew Gazda

Christina Godard

Marcela Gonzalez

Patrick Harrison

Marco Hernandez

Wyatt Johnston

Sabrina and Jordan Kirwin

Robert Lee

Shane Manning

Guadalupe Mata

Taylor Miller

Teresita Nino

Kendall Nunez

Victoria Pence

Z.K. Alexander Ramos

Melissa Reihle

Bonnie Rosensteel

Irfan Shaikh

Brianna Tillman

Kelsey Ullom

Richard Wingfield

Donors listed include gi�s and pledges of $50 or more made during the fiscal year June 1, 2023 to May 31, 2024. Commitments are recognized in full at 

the time of the pledge. Should you wish to report a concern regarding information listed in this report, please email giving@memorialparkconservancy.org. 

Thank you to our Off ic ial  Corporate Partners 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
2023-2024

Officers
Veronica Chapa Gorczynski 
Board Chair & Executive Cmte. Chair

Lissa Gangjee  
Vice Chair

George Johnston  
Secretary

John Briscoe   
Treasurer

Directors

Myron Blalock  

Rogene Gee Calvert

Kalinda Campbell
Chair, Engagement Cmte.

Claire Caudill

Philip Croker

Sarah Flournoy

John Garibaldi 
Chair, Master Plan Implementation Cmte.

Kate Gibson  

Bobby Heugel

Elizabeth Howley 

Kenneth Huewitt
Chair, Governance Cmte.

Joshua Ibarra   
Chair Park Operations Cmte.

Sabrina Kirwin

Bob McDowell   

Jorge Munoz   

Tanya Pal 
Chair, Finance Cmte.

Townes Pressler 

Dhiren Shethia 

Charles Wilson



MEMORIAL PARK CONSERVANCY STAFF
2023-2024

Impact Report design by Minor Design

Desiree Alejandro

Stewardship & Donor Relations Manager

Julian Alfaro

Turf and Grounds Operations Technician I 

Latasha Alsbrooks

Asst Director of Visitor & Volunteer Engagement

Veronica Amaya

Park and Events Attendant

Garrett Arnold

Park Operations Technician

Shellye Arnold

President & CEO 

Jennifer Arredondo

Visitor Services Park Presence

Jose Arroyo

Park Operations Supervisor

Lukas Ashby

Arboriculture Technician

Chris Ballard

COO 

Katy Barber

Assistant Director of Development Operations

Lino Barbosa

Park Operations Technician

Janelle Bludau

Director of Communications and Marketing

Napoleon Bonilla

Conservation Field Technician

Anderson Booker

Arboriculture Technician II

Kaitlin Bunsen

Annual Giving Manager

Jade Cervantes

Volunteer Engagement Associate

Monica E. Clem

Senior Major Gi� Officer

Holli Clements

Vice President of Engagement

Brandon Combs

Visitor Services Park Presence

Jimmie Cummings

Park Operations Technician

Clayton Emery

Park Operations Manager

Rocio Feusier

Controller

Rene Flores

Maintenance & Mechanic Operations Technician

Suzanne Formanek

Director of Park Operations

Caitlin Fredette

Digital Annual Giving Coordinator

Alyassa Garcia

Park Operations Technician

Asia Gillespie

Conservation Horticulture Coordinator

Fidel Gomez

Maintenance & Mechanic Operations Technician 

Alex Guerra

Turf and Grounds Operations Technician I

Carter Hale

Conservation Horticulture Technician

Courtney Hall

Manager of Conservation Operations

Helen Harkey

Conservation Horticulture Supervisor

Stephanie Havelka

Visitor Services Supervisor

Emiliano Hernandez

Conservation Horticulture Technician

Sarah Hernandez

Visitor Services Park Presence

Eric Hollenbeck

Arboriculture Conservation Supervisor

Tyler Hollis

Irrigation & Turfgrass Coordinator

Makenzie Hrabik

Membership and Development Events Manager

Brandon Hubbard 

Conservation Horticulture Supervisor

Cady Jaquish

Volunteer Operations Supervisor

Joseph Johnson

Outreach Specialist

Liz Jordan

Programming Events Coordinator

Rye Kline

Conservation Horticulture Supervisor

Chelsea Kuzniar

Director of Development

Xavier Leon

Visitor Services and Reservations Coordinator

Saul Luna

Conservation Technician II

Jessie Maldonado

Turf and Grounds Operations Coordinator 

Molly Marshall

Sr. Coordinator of Park Operations

Yuliana Martinez

Staff Accountant

Jordan Matallana

Maintenance & Mechanic Operations Technician

Lee Mauricette

Visitor Services Park Presence

Richard Meza

Bookkeeper

Meghan Moore

Executive Assistant

Kristina Morales

Park Operations Technician

Sylvia Morgese

Social Media & Communications Coordinator

Glenn Mull

Turf and Grounds Operations Technician I

Yetsibel Munoz

Park Operations Technician 

Randy Odinet

Executive Vice President

Jesus Ortiz

Park Operations Coordinator

Karishma Patel

Major Gi�s Officer

Corri Pfeiffenberger

Sr. Director of Park Operations

Madalyn Raia

Membership Coordinator

Corey Randall

Grounds Operations Manager

Cesar Ravines

Maintenance & Mechanic Supervisor

Mandy Reyna

Volunteer Operations Technician

Jean Rideaux

Permitting Events Coordinator

Jason Rivera

Maintenance & Mechanic Operations Coordinator

Idahlia Rodriguez

Development Coordinator

Adrian Scroggins

Conservation Horticulture Technician

Timothy Scruggs Sr.

Turf and Grounds Operations Coordinator

Adam Seroka

Conservation Technician

Ayesha Sheikh

Conservation Technician

Shaun Smith

Director of Events and Outreach

Jake Smith

Native Habitats Supervisor

Edgar Sorto

Park Operations Technician

Faythe Stewart

Conservation Horticulture Coordinator

Russell Stoker

Conservation Horticulture Supervisor

Adrian Suarez

Maintenance & Mechanic Operations Coordinator

Elizabeth Taylor

Director of Human Resources

Antoine Thebault

Park Operations Supervisor

Rus Trebilcox

Executive Assistant

Jacob Turner

Conservation Arboriculture Supervisor

Erika Valdez

Programming Events Coordinator

Jesus Velazquez

Turf and Grounds Operations Technician II

Alan Velazquez

Park and Events Attendant

Rosie Villegas

Visitor Services & Park Presence Coordinator

Forest Warren

Conservation Field Coordinator

Taylor Westra

Conservation Technician

Theo White

Turf and Grounds Operations Technician II

Cassandra Wilkerson

Park Administrator and Operations Coordinator

Simon Zavala

Park Operations Technician

Cedric Zavattiero

Conservation Arboriculture Coordinator
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2024  A U D I T E D  F I N A N C I A L S

ASSETS

Cash

Operating contributions receivable 

Contributions receivable restricted for capital projects, net

Prepaid expenses and other assets

Investments

Investments held for endowment

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Liabilities

 Accounts payable

 Accrued payroll expenses

 

Total liabilities

Net assets

 Without donor restrictions

 With donor restrictions

 Total net assets

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

 2024

4,817,871

405,000 230,119

18,167,538

16,267

18,863,875

3,562,433

46,460,482

544,282

311,984

856,266

21,729,304

23,874,912

45,604,216

46,460,482

 2023

5,365,164

14,357,500

5,647

19,472,878

2,431,712

42,240,659

2,365,422

358,019

2,723,441

10,628,867

28,888,351

39,517,218

42,240,659

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as of May 31, 2024 and 2023

Property and equipment, net 627,488 377,639
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REVENUE

Contributions:

Special events:

 Donor benefit costs

Investment return

Parking revenue

Permitting revenue

Other service fees

Total revenue

Net assets released for purpose restrictions

TOTAL

EXPENSES

Park enhancement and programming

Management and general

Fundraising

 Total expenses

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

Net assets, beginning of year

Net assets, end of year

(286,912)

1,557,174

652,353

238,180

93,892

6,105,043 

18,899,332

25,004,375

11,011,774

1,393,096

1,499,068

13,903,938

(11,100,437)

10,628,867

21,729,304

13,358,491

366,687

13,885,893

(18,899,332)

(5,013,439)

(5,013,439)

28,888,351

23,874,912

(286,912)

 Cash and other financial assets 1,396,672 1,396,672

 Nonfinancial assets 160,715 160,715

 Cash and other financial assets 1,953,684 15,312,175

1,923,861

652,353

PGA Tournament revenue 500,000 500,000

238,180

93,892

19,990,936

19,990,936 

11,011,774

1,393,096

1,499,068

13,903,938

(6,086,998)

39,517,218

45,604,216

$

$

$

$

$

$

Without Donor 
Restrictions

With Donor 
Restrictions

Total

Consolidated Statement of Activities for the year ended May 31, 2024
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7575 North Picnic Lane

Houston, Texas 77007

memorialparkconservancy.org

713.863.8403


